Table 2-6.   Present Value of the Benefits and Costs of Habitat Enhancement Activities (3% discount rate; million 2015 dollars) through 2025

ENHANCEMENT ACTIVITY COMMERCIAL FISHING RECREATIONAL FISHING WATER QUALITY TOTAL

Oyster cultch planting $10.6 $11.6 $10.2 $32.3

Oyster sanctuaries $2.5 $3.9 $3.3 $9.7

Artificial reefs $1.5 $2.4 $2.0 $5.9

Total monetized benefits $14.6 $18.0 $15.4 $48.0

Total costs $20.2

Benefit-Cost Ratio: Over 15 years, every $1 invested produces benefits of $48.0 ÷ $20.2 = $2.38

1   Table 2-3 identifies which possible benefits were not monetized and excluded from the benefit-cost
analysis.

Economic Analysis of the Costs and Benefits of Restoration and Enhancement of Shellfish Habitat and Oyster Propagation in North Carolina

 |   Page 2-9

Table 2-7.   Present Value of the Benefits and Costs of Habitat Enhancement Activities (3% discount rate; million 2015 dollars) through 2040

Table 2-8.   Sensitivity Lower Bound: Present Value of the Benefits and Costs of Habitat Enhancement Activities (Low Benefits and Higher (7%) dis-
count rate; million 2015 dollars): 25-Year Horizon

ENHANCEMENT ACTIVITY COMMERCIAL FISHING RECREATIONAL FISHING WATER QUALITY TOTAL

Oyster cultch planting $17.2 $20.2 $17.7 $55.1

Oyster sanctuaries $4.2 $6.7 $5.5 $16.4

Artificial reefs $2.7 $4.2 $3.5 $10.3

Total monetized benefits $24.1 $31.1 $26.6 $81.8

Total costs $20.2

Benefit-Cost Ratio: Over 25 years, every $1 invested produces benefits of $81.8 ÷ $20.2 = $4.05

ENHANCEMENT ACTIVITY COMMERCIAL FISHING RECREATIONAL FISHING WATER QUALITY TOTAL

Oyster cultch planting $13.2 $14.9 $3.2 $31.3

Oyster sanctuaries $3.2 $5.0 $0.8 $9.0

Artificial reefs $2.0 $3.1 $0.5 $5.5

Total monetized benefits $18.3 $23.0 $4.5 $45.8

Total costs $22.9

Benefit-Cost Ratio: Over 25 years, every $1 invested produces benefits of: $45.8 ÷ $22.9 = $2.00

BENEFIT-COST ANALYSIS  |  SECTION 2

2.7   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

In our last section, we evaluate how robust the findings
in Section 2.6 are under alternative assumptions. In other
words, we provide lower- and upper-bound estimates of the
benefit-cost ratios to illustrate the precision by which we can
measure the ratios given existing data and assumptions.

In our first sensitivity analysis (Table 2-8), we used conserva-
tively low benefits by using the minimum values from the
monetized benefits from Grabowski et al. (2012) and also

used a higher 7% discount rate consistent with the historical